Teaching Instructional Staff Dates 2020-2022


From: Annmarie Baldelli <Annmarie.Baldelli@cuny.edu>
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 10:36 AM
To: Christine Dias Singh <cdias-singh@hostos.cuny.edu>; Elie Yoesoep <Elielce.Yoesoep@guttman.cuny.edu>; gchao@bmcc.cuny.edu; Heather Grant <heagrant@lagcc.cuny.edu>; Kristin Maynard <Kristin.Maynard@cuny.edu>; llarios@qcc.cuny.edu; Marta Clark <Marta.Clark@bcc.cuny.edu>; Mickie Driscoll <Mickie.Driscoll@kbcc.cuny.edu>; Nila Bhaumik <Nila.Bhaumik@guttman.cuny.edu>; snoel@qcc.cuny.edu; Andrea Caviness <Andrea.Caviness@baruch.cuny.edu>; Annmarie Baldelli <Annmarie.Baldelli@cuny.edu>; Arthur McHugh Jr. <Arthur.McHughJr@sph.cuny.edu>; Candice Nelson <CNelson@med.cuny.edu>; DBoxill@gc.cuny.edu; Dawn Ewing-Morgan <Dawn.Ewing-Morgan@lehman.cuny.edu>; 'Elizabeth Johnston' <Elizabeth.johnston@law.cuny.edu>; Eric Washington <Eric.Washington@lehman.cuny.edu>; 'Erica Stephen' <estephen@ccny.cuny.edu>; 'Galia Galansky' <Galia.Galansky@hunter.cuny.edu>; Gowrie Kamintzky <gkamintz@hunter.cuny.edu>; Janis Grant <JGrant@mec.cuny.edu>; Jasmine Liz-Mora <JLiz-Mora@jjay.cuny.edu>; Jessica Collura <Jessica.collura@csi.cuny.edu>; Kristin Maynard <Kristin.Maynard@cuny.edu>; Lee Kelly <lee.kelly@qc.cuny.edu>; Pinar Ozgu <POzgu@gc.cuny.edu>; rwsimmons <rwsimmons@brooklyn.cuny.edu>; Sabrina Johnson-Chandler <Sjohnson25@york.cuny.edu>; SGordon@citytech.cuny.edu; Sujata Malhotra <Sujata.Malhotra@cuny.edu>; Tanya Isaacs <teisaacs@mec.cuny.edu>; Victor Humphrey <vhumphrey@citytech.cuny.edu>; Yahaira Colon <YColon01@ccny.cuny.edu>
Cc: Doriane Gloria <Doriane.Gloria@cuny.edu>; Jeffrey Ratliff <Jeffrey.Ratliff@cuny.edu>; James Cinquegrana <James.Cinquegrana@cuny.edu>; Matthew Sapienza <Matthew.Sapienza@cuny.edu>; Pamela Silverblatt <Pamela.Silverblatt@cuny.edu>; Dona Roy <Dona.Roy@cuny.edu>; Shakira Smith <Shakira.Smith@cuny.edu>; Samantha Palmer <Samantha.Palmer@cuny.edu>; Rosa Navarra <Rosa.Navarra@cuny.edu>
Subject: Teaching Instructional Staff Dates 2020-2022
 
Good morning,
 
Please refer to the dates below when entering appointments and leaves of absence into CUNYfirst, and share this information with the appropriate staff on your campus.
 
Appointments and Reappointments:
Full-time faculty appointments and reappointments for the 2020-2021 academic year end on August 24, 2021. Initial appointments and reappointments for full-time faculty members for the academic year 2021-2022 are effective on August 25, 2021 and full-time faculty members will be available for professional assignments effective on that date. This provision also applies to substitute faculty hired at the beginning of the fall 2021 semester.
 
A full-time faculty member whose appointment commences at the beginning of the spring 2022 semester will have the one month of annual leave earned by working in the spring semester pro-rated at 50% over the months of July and August, 2022. The full-time faculty member will remain on payroll during those months at 50% pay and maintain health insurance coverage during those months. This provision does not apply to substitute faculty.
 
Tenure, Promotion and Certificate of Continuous Employment (CCE):
All regular recommendations for tenure or a certificate of continuous employment continue to be effective September 1. Promotions will be effective August 25, 2021. Faculty receiving tenure and promotion should have both dates recorded in CUNYfirst. Salary step increases given upon promotion are effective August 25, 2021 and Certificate of Continuous Employment (CCE) is also effective August 25, 2021.
 
Academic Leaves:
Fellowship Leaves or Scholar Incentive Awards for the full year commence on August 25, 2021 and end on August 24, 2022. Fellowship Leaves or Scholar Incentive Awards for the fall 2021 semester begin on August 25, 2021 and end on January 27, 2022. The first day of classes in the spring 2022 semester is January 28, 2022. An employee on a Fellowship Leave or a Scholar Incentive Award that is only for the fall 2021 semester will receive full vacation pay for the month of July 2022. The period from August 1, 2022, through August 24, 2022, will be paid at the same percentage rate of the employee’s regular pay the employee received for the fall 2021 semester. Fellowship Leaves or Scholar Incentive Awards for the spring 2022 semester will commence on January 24, 2022, and continue through June 30, 2022. The month of July 2022 will be paid at the same percentage rate of the regular pay the employee received for the spring 2022 semester. The employee will receive full pay for the period August 1, 2022, through August 24, 2022.
 
Leaves of Absence:
Leaves of absence without pay for the academic year shall commence on August 25, 2021 and have a terminal date of August 24, 2022. Leaves of absence without pay for the fall 2021 semester commence on August 25, 2021, and have a terminal date of January 27, 2022. Leaves of absence without pay for the spring 2022 semester commence on January 28, 2022 and have a terminal date of June 30, 2022. Full-time faculty members with a leave of absence without pay for either the fall 2021 or the spring 2022 semester will  remain on payroll through July and August, 2022, but be paid for those months at 50% of their normal bi-weekly rate. These employees will maintain their health insurance benefits during the summer months.
 
Travia Leave, Non-Reappointment and Resignations:
Members of the teaching instructional staff who are on Travia Leave for the fall 2021 semester will have a terminal date of January 27, 2022. Members of the teaching instructional staff who are on Travia Leave for the spring 2022 semester have a terminal date of August 24, 2022.  A full-time faculty member who resigns after the fall 2021 semester and a full-time substitute faculty member who worked the entire fall semester, but who will not be employed by the City University in the spring 2022 semester in a full-time capacity, will be on annual leave for one month after the end of the fall 2021 semester (through February 28, 2022). Members of the teaching instructional staff who are not reappointed or who resign after working the entire academic year shall have a terminal date of August 24, 2022.
 
Winter Session:
Classes begin January 3, 2022 and end on January 24, 2022. For purposes of calculating faculty workload for the fall semester, winter session is included in the fall semester.
 
Summer Session:
Classes begin May 31, 2022 and end on August 22, 2022.
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at Annmarie.Baldelli@cuny.edu.
 
Annmarie Baldelli
Chief of Staff
CUNY Office of Human Resources

